

No. 23-11097

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF TEXAS; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ALASKA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF IDAHO; STATE OF IOWA; STATE OF KANSAS; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WYOMING; LIBERTY ENERGY, INCORPORATED; LIBERTY OILFIELD SERVICES, L.L.C.; WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE; JAMES R. COPLAND; ALEX L. FAIRLY; STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JULIE A. SU, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

SEAN REYES
Attorney General
STANFORD E. PURSER
Utah Solicitor General

Utah Attorney General's Office
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
(801) 538-9600
spurser@agutah.gov

BRUNN (BEAU) ROYSDEN
Fusion Law, PLLC
7600 N. 15th Street, Suite 150
Phoenix, AZ 85020
(602) 315-7545
beau@fusion.law

Counsel for State of Utah

NEVILLE HEDLEY
ANNA ST. JOHN
Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(917) 327-2392
ned.hedley@hlli.org
anna.stjohn@hlli.org

*Counsel for James R. Copland and
Alex L. Fairly*

JONATHAN BERRY
Counsel of Record
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER
JARED M. KELSON
ANDREW W. SMITH

Boyden Gray PLLC
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
jberry@boydengray.com

*Counsel for Liberty Energy Inc.,
Liberty Oilfield Services LLC, and
Western Energy Alliance*

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General
RALPH MOLINA
Deputy Attorney General for Legal
Strategy
DAVID BRYANT
ZACHARY BERG
Special Counsels

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2547
(512) 936-1700
brent.webster@oag.texas.gov
ralph.molina@oag.texas.gov
david.bryant@oag.texas.gov
zachary.berg@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for State of Texas

JASON MIYARES
Attorney General
KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General
EDMUND LACOUR
Solicitor General

Virginia Attorney General's Office
202 North 9th Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 786-2071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS xii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... xiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The 2022 Rule’s Tiebreaker Provision Violates ERISA..... 3

 A. The Tiebreaker Provision is Contrary to Law..... 3

 B. DOL Concedes Past Practice Doesn’t Justify the
 Tiebreaker Provision. 18

 C. DOL Abandons *Chevron* Deference. 19

 II. The 2022 Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious. 19

 A. The 2022 Rule Is Internally Inconsistent and
 Unreasonable. 20

 B. The 2022 Rule Considered Improper Factors. 23

 C. The 2022 Rule Failed to Consider Important Aspects
 of the Problem or Justify the Agency’s Departure
 from Past Factual Findings. 27

 III. Vacatur is Appropriate. 30

 IV. The Court Should Note DOL’s Concessions. 33

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	18
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 1461737 (5th Cir. April 4, 2024)	18, 31
<i>Carfora v. Tchrs. Ins. Annuity Ass’n of Am.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 3d 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	6
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Corner Post v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , No. 22-1008 (U.S. Supreme Court)	31
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. DOL</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	31
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	30
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	19
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	13
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	31

Fulton Nat’l Bank v. Tate,
 363 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1966)..... 4, 13

Hall v. Hall,
 584 U.S. 59 (2018)..... 10

Halperin v. Richards,
 7 F.4th 534 (7th Cir. 2021) 13, 14

HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n,
 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)..... 19

Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. 90 v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n,
 No. 3:06-cv-2, 2008 WL 918481 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2008)..... 6

Kinney-Coastal Oil Co. v. Kieffer,
 277 U.S. 488 (1928)..... 31

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 34

Luminant Generation Co., LLC v. EPA,
 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 26, 27

Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.,
 361 U.S. 288 (1960)..... 31

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 19, 26

NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.,
 453 U.S. 322 (1981)..... 14, 15

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
 580 U.S. 288 (2017)..... 13

Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.,
 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)..... 5

Schweitzer v. Inv. Comm. of Phillips 66 Sav. Plan,
 960 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 10

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 5

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 29

Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)..... 4

Treme v. St. John the Baptist Par. Council,
93 F.4th 792 (5th Cir. 2024) 29

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 507 4

29 U.S.C. § 1001 28

29 U.S.C. § 1103 2, 3

29 U.S.C. § 1104 2, 3

29 U.S.C. § 1106 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 5

Unif. Prudent Inv. Act § 5 (Unif. L. Comm’n 1995)..... 11

Regulatory Materials

IB 94-1,
59 Fed. Reg. 32,606 (June 23, 1994) 22

Financial Factors in Selecting Plan Investments,
85 Fed. Reg. 39,113, (June 20, 2020) (proposed rule) 6

Financial Factors in Selecting Plan Investments,
85 Fed. Reg. 72,846 (Nov. 13, 2020)..... 6, 7, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 20

Fiduciary Duties Regarding Proxy Voting and Shareholder Rights,
85 Fed. Reg. 81,658 (Dec. 16, 2020) 6, 22

*Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and
Exercising Shareholder Rights*,
87 Fed. Reg. 73,822 (Dec. 1, 2022) .. 1, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 13990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 15, 2021) 20

Other Authorities

Exclusive, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 4

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*,
47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) 10

Frequently Asked Questions, Am. L. Inst.,
<https://www.ali.org/about-ali/faq/>..... 11

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 170..... 6, 10

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 78 6, 11, 12, 28

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 90 9, 12

Solely, Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/solely>..... 4
